1
X6100, an ultra-portable short-wave transceiver that adopts high-performing SDR software radio platform
architecture, powerful baseband and RF units, transmitting and receiving separated dual-channel structure
and 24bit sampling and large dynamic RF front-end unit, can obtain extremely high radio transmitting and
receiving indicators.
The whole device integrates rich and varied operation functions and desktop-like functions, such as
recording call, variable bandwidth digital filter, digital noise reduction and so on, which brings you a new
cognition and experience on amateur radio. With its compact structure and appearance, you can immediately

Short press [KEY] to enter the menu of KEY items, as shown in the figure below:
Menu <1> Definitions of functions are as follows:
KEY TYPE KEY SPEED IAMBIC TONE TONE LEVEL
Manual / automatic mode selection Automatic key rate Iambic mode Side tone frequency Side tone volume
Press the [KEY] key again to enter the menu on the second page of KEY items:
Menu <2> Definitions of functions are as follows:
QSK TIME DI/DA RATIO CW TRAINER --- ---
QSK Time Dot-and-dash ratio Training mode switch --- ---
26
MSG function setting operation
Short press [MSG] to enter the text preset menu on the first page of MSG, as shown below:
Preset message list
X6100 can pre-store 5 preset messages. These messages can be used for automatic transmission of CW, RTTY and BPSK.
Click any MGS label to enter the editing interface, as shown below:
Open the virtual keyboard as shown below:
Virtual keyboard switch
Delete characters Insert
spaces Save and exit Exit
Icon function
1、 Rotate the MFK knob to
select the character to enter.
2、 Rotate to the ENTER key
and press the MFK knob to
determine to enter the current
character.
3、 Rotate to the○X symbol in
the lower left corner and select it
to exit the virtual keyboard. Or
press [KEYBOARD] again to exit
the virtual keyboard.
27
Press [MSG] again to enter the voice recording menu page on the second page of MSG options:
X6100 can pre-store 5 voice messages. These messages can be used for automatic transmission of voice mode. Click
any MGS label to enter the editing interface, as shown below:
Recording operation method:
1、 Pick up the hand microphone and keep it about 5~10cm away from the lips.
2、 Press the "Record" key and start speaking at a normal volume until the speech is finished.
3、 Press the "Stop" key to stop recording.
4、 Press the "Play" key to listen to the voice just recorded.
5. Press the "EXIT" key to exit the current page.
Note:
The maximum duration of each recording is 1 minute and 30 seconds.
Preset recording list
Icon function
Record Play Stop Exit
28
DFN function setting and operation
Short press [DFN] to enter the DFN option menu, as shown below:
Menu <1> Definitions of functions are as follows:
NR NR DEPTH NB NB WIDTH NB LEVEL
Noise reduction switch Noise reduction depth Pulse blanking switch Pulse width Pulse depth
Press [DFN] again to enter the menu on the second page of DFN options:
Menu <2> Definitions of functions are as follows:
DNF DNF CENTER DNF WIDTH --- ---
Digital trap switch Trap center frequency point Trap bandwidth --- ---
29
DFL function setting and operation
Short press [DFL] to enter the DFL option menu, as shown below:
Operation methods:
1. Select any filter from FILTER1~3 to enter.
2. Short press the MFK knob to switch and select different edge-cut filters. The blue trapezoidal box is the high-cut filter
(H-CUT), and the red trapezoidal box is the low-cut filter (L-CUT).